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PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: May I know whether this release would be effected every year on the occasion of Id?
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Seven-Day Productive Week

+
*250. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:

SHRI P. GANGADEB:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state the reaction o! State Labour Ministers, Trade Union Organisations and industrial Employees to the concept of “Seven-day Productive Week” spelt out by him recently?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI BALGOV1ND VER-
MA): Though they have not been addressed as a body, the State Labour Ministers, employers and trade union leaders of different persuasions are, generally speaking, not averse to the proposal and the response has been quite encouraging.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: I am surprised to hear the reply. I was present in tho meeting which was held in Hyderabad where all the trade union leaders who were present unanimously objected to and resented Sunday working, that is seven days a week. Is it a fact that the central trade unions have requested the hon.
Minister to convene the Indian Labour Conference or a tripartite meeting before such a drastic decision is taken and employers are allowed to work on Sundays?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. KHA-
DILKAR): There was an expression of view in the Consultative Committee where sonv; objection was raised regarding giving Sunday as a com non holiday, but when 'he public meeting was held, trade union leaders of all persuasions, AITUC, HMS and INTUC enthusiastically endorsed the suggestion of continuous work, because one day holiday is there. The idea is that industry will work continuously.
Not only that; at other places, this has happened. The only question is about formal consultation with the central trade unions. The INTUC hats endorsed this suggestion at several places. Other organisation have also done so. We have succeeded in persuading the trade union leadership at 4he local level to fall in line.
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We are in touch with the Labour Ministers of States. I am happy to report to the House that most of them are persuading trade unfe» leaders at 4he local lewd to follow this 'Mhntae. Tbe only question, as 1 said, is when we should consult the cent*
ral trade unions or call -a conference. We felt that certain Tigid postures adopted by some central trade ttrtfons is not helpful to this proem. So at the appropriate time we wiH convene such a conference.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The All India
Trade Ufcioti Confttss has openly objected
♦o a 7-day week- 1 do not know wherefrom he got the infomsetioo that they hove been persuaded: to Call in line at the local lew* and so on. The AfTlC is not opposed to workimg 7 days where there is cctatinuous process of work; there we have to, because otherwise, ft will adversely affect machinery. But in the textile industry, workers have fought for 30 years to see that Sunday is declared a holiday;
for fighting for this against the employers, (hey were lathi-charged, beaten and even killed, but s‘ill thev dijf not agree to this J would request the hon Minister to let the House know whether he Is going to convene a meeting of the Indian Labour Conference knowing fuft well that the ATTUC is opposed to a seven-day week.

SHRI R. K KHADILKAR: Whatever be the agitation in the past regarding a common holiday that had taken place, I would like to inform the hon. member that in the Bombay textile industry—I am not talking of the AITUC because their hold in Bombay is limited-—agreement might be reached very soon. A simitar situation ha<s arisen a* several other places. Even in Kanpur----

SHRI S. M. BANFRJEE: There is no Sunday working! in the textile industry in Kanpur and I shall see that it doets not work.

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: Whatever the «dvlce of trade union leaders lit the highest level, this is the position Agreement was reached in Potidieherty where t.TTU, AITUC and INTUC *m e present. They accepted seven days; not only that. For the recess period* even staggering wa^ accepted1, (fnterrttptio*).

SH£t S. M. BANERJEE: I want a clarification.

MA. 5REAKJBR: -No sootw<*r«<; po
argument. You can discuss it later but not in Question Hbur like 'this. Ydu should not go on like this doting the Question Hour.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Why should I not be given a clarification? I want a clarification.

MR. SPEAKER: Do not force yourself on me.

SHRI S. B. GIRI; Just now, the hon.
Minister has informed the House that all the trade unions at the conference have accepted the seven-day working system.
May I know whether the Hind Maadoor Sabha accepted this?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR; I never made this statement I said that in Hyderabad, from where the hon Member hails, there was a meeting where the HMS and the ATTUC leaders came forward and supported the proposal publicly; and it is on record. (Interruption).

SHRI S. B. GIRI: I am the President of the HMS. I do not know which HMS leader accepted the proposal. I am the President of the HMS and I know the working of it. I know what We have decided.' (Interruption).

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. P. M. Mehta.

SHRI S. 3 . GIRI: Which HMS is it ?

MR. SPEAKER: Please do not think that you can discuss and iron out everything in the Question Hour. This Is a simple Question Hour.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: It is not a simple Question Hour. The workers had to fight for 45 yean to get a Sunday off Otherwise, the ertpfoyet* were staking their blood.
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SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: WOolcombe, lid ., made them work for seven days ard made a daily profit of Rs. 1 lakh and a quarter. They exceeded the licensing capacity because thtfy were printing posters

MR. SPEAKER: Do not speak without being called.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA; May I know from the hon. Minister whether the Teau tile Labour Association in Ahtnedahad had agreed to the seven days’ working formula and, if not, have the association given reasons therefor, and how many other centres in the textile industry have agreed to seven days* continuous working?

SHRI R. K. KHADILKAR: The Textile labour Association or the Mazdoor Maba-
jan. as it is popularly known, officially have not accepted the seven-day week tor a continuous working, but my information is from the I ftbour Minister who has in-
forme J me fhat quite a number of mills have entered into such agreements When I get the information, I shall place it on the Table of the House showing how many concerns in the textile and engineering units have actually started working on this basis.

One question was raised by Mr Jyotirmoy Bosu. Incidentally in Bombay and other places, where the seven-day working has been agreed to, there is an agreement which is being negotiated for a little higher wage because productivity goes up.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: How are they doubling the licensed, registered capacity?

MR. SPEAKER: I did not call you, but you are recognising him and fepfyftig. You will have the head-ache yourself,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Now, question No. 25f.

MR' SPEAKER: When your own interest comes, von are ready to overrule them all I (Interruption).

SHRI PINEN BHATTACHARYYA:
The Labour Minuter has created much confusion on this question which, I tell you, is being agitated all over the country, namely, that no seven-day week will be allowed; no Sunday working will be allowed. He has now come forward with fur-
their confusion. (Interruption).

MR SPEAKER: W»y not name this Question Hour as a noise-and-shouting hour? What is this? (Interruption) If you are to setfte your prdcedare and your replies by shouting at each other, I do not think you require a Speaker. Mr.
Kachwai.
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SHRI R. K KHADILKAR: The intention is to provide additional employment.
Every small unit can provide one-sixth additional employment of the total number of employees. About power shortages and certain other difficulties, we have taken them into consideratioh. Steps are being considered as to how to meet the situation. As a result of this, I am sure because of additional employment and more production, more industrial concerns are falling; in line.

MR. SPEAKER, Question Hour is over.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: On a point of order. You called me and the Minister, Shri Sftahnawaz Khan, got up to reply.
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MR. SPEAKER: r did not call you.
He is putting everything in my mouth and getting up. I will never mention your
«iame in future!

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Demarcation of Boundary between India and Burma

*241. SHRI MUHAMMED SHERIFF.
SHRI VARKEY GEORGE:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state-

(a) whether boundary demarcation work has been completed between Burma and India; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a}
and (b). No, Sir So far about 820 miles, out of a total of 906 miles, of the Indo-*’
Burma Boundary have been demarcated.
The demarcation work continues. The Jndo-Burma Joint Boundary Commission meets every year to take decisions regard, ing the work of demarcation and the survey officials of the two countries are in continuous contact for demarcation on the ground.

Meeting of Nation*’ Council of Trade
Unions

*243. SHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO:
SHRI V. MAYA VAN;

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state;

(a) whether meeting of the National Council of Trade Unions was held on the 41th November, 1972; and

(b) if so, the main reasons for calling this meeting?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K. KHA-
DILKAR: to) A meeting of the National Council of Trade Unions is reported to have been held in Bombay on November
10-11, 1972;

(b) The Government have no information.

Statement by Malaysian Prime Minister on proposed South-East Asian Neutrality Plan

*246 SHRI DHARAMRAO AFZAL-
PURKAR- Will the Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether the Malaysian Prime Minister, Tun Abdul Razak on a visit to a Soviet Union, has said that ‘it will not be useful to bring big powers like India and Japan’ in the proposed South-East Asian Neutrality Plan; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH) (a) and (b). At a Press conference on October 3, 1972, in Moscow, the Malaysian Prime Minister said that Malaysia preferred a sma’hr area for neutralisation tn South-East Asia, because it was not a good thins to b -*g Big Powers like India, China and Japan into the area of neutrality.

As far as Government is aware, the South-East Asian region, in the context of the Malaysian proposal of neutralisation, comprises ten States, namely, Burma, Thailand. Malaysia, Singapore, Indonesia, Philippines, Cambodia, Laos, Vietnam (North and South).

The Government of India have always held the view that the South-East Asian region should be free from Great Power domination and rivalries. Developments, towards this objective are therefore desirable in the interest of peace and security of the entire region.

